We will also pay the Insured the actual, necessary and reasonable external expenses to engage an independent 
image and/or public relations consultant, and/or costs associated with media broadcasts, to help protect 
and/or positively publicise their business and corporate image, up to a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) for any one Kidnap, Extortion or Extortion Threat. These expenses must be directly in connection 
with a Kidnap, Extortion or Extortion Threat and incurred within twenty- one (21) days thereof. 

The maximum amount payable for all benefits listed above shall not exceed the amount shown on the Policy